
Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Tuesday, June 30, 2015 

 

ATTENTION 
 

Probate cases on this calendar are currently under review by the probate 

examiners.  Review of some probate cases may not be completed and 

therefore have not been posted.   

 

If your probate case has not been posted please check back again later.  

 

Thank you for your patience. 

  

http://free.clipartof.com/81-Confused-Blue-Smiley-Free-3D-Vector-Clipart-Illustration.jpg


Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Tuesday, June 30, 2015 

1 Efrain Cruz (CONS/PE)     Case No.  03CEPR00616 
Attorney: Lisa Horton (for Conservator Estela Cruz) 
  

  Probate Status Hearing RE: Receipts for Blocked Account 

 ESTELA CRUZ, mother is Conservator of 

the Person and Estate,  

 

Conservator’s Seventh Account and 

Report was approved on 5/12/15.   

The balance of the blocked 

WestAmerica Account at the end of 

the account period was $803,009.63, 

which was over the FDIC insured 

amount of $250,000.00. Conservator 

requested authorization to withdraw 

$770,000.00 from that account and 

deposit the funds into other blocked 

accounts.  This status hearing was set for 

the receipts for blocked accounts.    

NEEDS/PROBLEMS/COMMENTS: 

 

 

1. Need receipts for blocked 

accounts for the following banks:  

 

 $100,000.00 to blocked 

Rabobank Account xx301, 

which had a balance of 

$76,725.28 at the end of the 

account period 
 

 

 $100,000.00 to blocked 

Citibank Account xx323, 

which had a balance of 

$63,597.92 at the end of the 

account period 
 

 

 $100,000.00 to blocked 

California Bank and Trust 

Account xx523, which had a 

balance of $62,730.32 at the 

end of the account period. 

 

 $70,000.00 to blocked Bank of 

America Account xx079, 

which had a balance of 

$116,303.18 at the end of the 

account period. 

 

 

 

Cont. from   

 Aff.Sub.Wit.  

 Verified  

 Inventory  

 PTC  

 Not.Cred.  

 Notice of 

Hrg 

 

 Aff.Mail  

 Aff.Pub.  

 Sp.Ntc.  

 Pers.Serv.  

 Conf. 

Screen 

 

 Letters  

 Duties/Supp  

 Objections  

 Video 

Receipt 

 

 CI Report  

 9202  

 Order  

 Aff. Posting  Reviewed by:  KT 

 Status Rpt  Reviewed on:  6/24/15 

 UCCJEA  Updates:   

 Citation  Recommendation:   

 FTB Notice  File  1 - Cruz 

 1 

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Tuesday, June 30, 2015 

3 Terrence McMullen (CONS/E)    Case No.  07CEPR01163 
Attorney:  Heather H. Kruthers (for Petitioner/Conservator Public Guardian) 
   

 Fourth Account Current and Report of Conservator; Petition for Allowance  of 

Compensation to Conservator and Attorney and for Dispensation of  Further Accounts 

 PUBLIC GUARDIAN, Conservator, is 

petitioner. 

 

Account period:  3/1/13 – 4/30/15    

Accounting  - $32,151.12 

Beginning POH - $ 2,491.96 

Ending POH  - $ 1,203.00 

 

Conservator  - $2,416.32 

(15.67 Deputy hours @ $96/hr and 12.00 

Staff hours @ $76/hr) 

Attorney  - $1,250.00 (Less 

than allowed per Local Rule) 

Petitioner request that due to the 

insufficiency of the estate to pay the fees 

and commissions that a lien be imposed 

upon the estate for any unpaid balances 

of the authorized fees and commissions.  

Petitioner states that the conservatorship 

estates meets the requirements of 

Probate Code § 2628(b) to dispenses with 

further accountings. Petitioner requests 

that the court dispense with further 

accountings as long as conservatorship 

estate continues the requirements of 

Probate Code §2628(b). 

Petitioner prays for an Order: 

1. Approving, allowing and settling 

the fourth account; 

2. Authorizing the conservator and 

attorney fees and commissions; 

3. Authorize petitioner to impose a 

lien on the estate for any unpaid 

balances of authorized fees and 

commissions; 

4. Dispensing with further 

accountings.  

NEEDS/PROBLEMS/COMMENTS: 

 

 
 

 

 

Cont. from   

 Aff.Sub.Wit.  

✔ Verified  

 Inventory  

 PTC  

 Not.Cred.  

✔ Notice of 

Hrg 

 

✔ Aff.Mail W/ 

 Aff.Pub.  

 Sp.Ntc.  

 Pers.Serv.  

 Conf. 

Screen 

 

 Letters  

 Duties/Supp  

 Objections  

 Video 

Receipt 

 

 CI Report  

 9202  

✔ Order  

 Aff. Posting  Reviewed by:  KT 

 Status Rpt  Reviewed on:  6/24/15 

 UCCJEA  Updates:   

 Citation  Recommendation:   

 FTB Notice  File  3 - McMullen 

 3 

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Tuesday, June 30, 2015 

5 Tyler James Dondlinger (GUARD/E)   Case No.  12CEPR00464 
 

Attorney: Bryan N. Wagner (formerly for Cynthia Tosi) 

Attorney: Lisa Horton (currently for Cynthia Tosi) 

  

  Order to Show Cause 

 CYNTHIA JANE TOSI, Mother, was 

appointed Guardian of the Estate with 

bond of $26,376.98 on 7/23/12. 

 

Bond was filed and Letters issued on 8/6/12. 

 

 

Order on the Petition for the First Account 

was signed on 10/17/2013.  The ending 

property on hand at the time the order was 

signed was $18,684.80.  

 

Minute Order of 10/17/2013 set a status 

hearing for the filing of the Final Accounting 

on 6/5/15. 

 

Minute order dated 6/5/15 states The Court 

issues an Order to Show Cause to Bryan 

Wagner and Cynthia Tosi as to why they 

should not be sanctioned for failure to file 

the final account; Counsel and Ms. Tosi are 

both ordered to be personally present in 

court on 6/30/15. 

 

Substitution of Attorney filed on 6/23/15.  

Bryan Wagner substituted out as 

attorney for Cynthia Tosi and Lisa 

Horton substituted in.  

 

 

 

 

 

NEEDS/PROBLEMS/COMMENTS: 

 

Note:  Second and Final Account 

was filed and is set for hearing on 

7/29/15.  

 

 

 

Cont. from   

 Aff.Sub.Wit.  

 Verified  

 Inventory  

 PTC  

 Not.Cred.  

 Notice of 

Hrg 

 

 Aff.Mail  

 Aff.Pub.  

 Sp.Ntc.  

 Pers.Serv.  

 Conf. 

Screen 

 

 Letters  

 Duties/Supp  

 Objections  

 Video 

Receipt 

 

 CI Report  

 9202  

 Order  

 Aff. Posting  Reviewed by: KT 

 Status Rpt  Reviewed on:  6/24/15 

 UCCJEA  Updates:   

 Citation  Recommendation:   

 FTB Notice  File  5 - Dondlinger 

 5 

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Tuesday, June 30, 2015 

8A George William Satterberg Jr (CONS/E) Case No. 13CEPR01012 
 Atty Boyett, Deborah K. (for Co-Conservators Janet Sorensen and Harriet Satterberg – Petitioners)  
 Petition for Termination of Conservatorship Estate (Probate Code §§ 1861 & 2626) 

 See petition for details.  NEEDS/PROBLEMS/COMMENTS: 
 

Minute Order 5/30/15: The Court 

anticipates approving this petition 

upon approval of the Second 

Account. 

 

Note: Page B is a status hearing for 

the filing of the Second Account. 

 

Note: A Special Needs Trust was 

established for this Conservatee 

3/17/14 in 14CEPR00393. The only 

remaining asset of the 

conservatorship estate, a vehicle, 

was authorized to be sold for 

$7,300.00 pursuant to Ex Parte Order 

Approving Sale of Personal Property 

filed 4/8/15. If a final account is 

required, the Court will set a status 

hearing as appropriate. 

 

 

 

 

 

Cont. from: 043015 

 Aff.Sub.Wit.  

 Verified  

 Inventory  

 PTC  

 Not.Cred.  

 Notice of 

Hrg 

 

 Aff.Mail w 

 Aff.Pub.  

 Sp.Ntc.  

 Pers.Serv.  

 Conf. 

Screen 

 

 Letters  

 Duties/Supp  

 Objections  

 Video 

Receipt 

 

 CI Report  

 9202  

 Order  

 Aff. Posting  Reviewed by: skc 

 Status Rpt  Reviewed on: 6/24/15 

 UCCJEA  Updates:   

 Citation  Recommendation:   

 FTB Notice  File  8A - Satterburg 

 8A 

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Tuesday, June 30, 2015 

8B George William Satterberg Jr (CONS/E) Case No.  13CEPR01012 
 Atty Boyett, Deborah K. (for Co-Conservators Janet Sorensen and Harriet Satterberg – Petitioners)  

   

   Probate Status Hearing RE:  Filing of the Second Account 

 JANET SORENSEN and HARRIET SATTERBERG 

are Conservators. 

 

Conservators’ First Account was settled on 

4/30/15. At the hearing on 4/30/15, the 

Court set this status hearing for the filing of 

the Second Account. 

NEEDS/PROBLEMS/COMMENTS: 

 

1. Need Second Account or 

written status report per 

Local Rule 7.5. 

 

 

 

 

 Aff.Sub.Wit.  

 Verified  

 Inventory  

 PTC  

 Not.Cred.  

 Notice of 

Hrg 

 

 Aff.Mail  

 Aff.Pub.  

 Sp.Ntc.  

 Pers.Serv.  

 Conf. 

Screen 

 

 Letters  

 Duties/Supp  

 Objections  

 Video 

Receipt 

 

 CI Report  

 9202  

 Order  

 Aff. Posting  Reviewed by: skc 

 Status Rpt  Reviewed on: 6/24/15 

 UCCJEA  Updates:   

 Citation  Recommendation:   

 FTB Notice  File  8B 

 8B 

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Tuesday, June 30, 2015 

9A AujaNeek Moore & Mary Jane Roberts (GUARD/P) Case No.  13CEPR01049 
 Petitioner Debra D. Johnson (Pro Per – Maternal Grandmother – Petitioner)   

 Petitioner Sherrelle Moore (Pro Per – Maternal Aunt – Competing Petitioner)      

 Petition for Appointment of Guardian of the Person (AujaNeek) 

 See petition for details. NEEDS/PROBLEMS/COMMENTS: 
 

Note: Maternal Grandmother 
Debra D. Johnson and Maternal 
Aunt Sherrelle Moore originally filed 
competing petitions for 
guardianship of both minors.  
 

On 1/20/15, Ms. Johnson was 
appointed Guardian of Mary Jane 
only and Ms. Moore was appointed 
guardian of AujaNeek only.  
 

In this petition, Ms. Johnson seeks 
guardianship of AujaNeek in 
addition to Mary Jane.  
 

Page B is the corresponding 
Petition for Termination of 
AujaNeek’s Guardianship with Ms. 
Moore. 
 

On 6/19/15, Ms. Moore filed a 
competing petition seeking 
guardianship of Mary Jane in 
addition to AujaNeek. Her petition 
is set for hearing on 8/18/15. 
 
1. Need Notice of Hearing. 
 

2. Need proof of personal service 
of Notice of Hearing with a 
copy of the petition at least 15 
days prior to the hearing per 
Probate Code §1511 on: 
- Sherrelle Moore (Guardian) 
- Anthony Roberts (Father) 
- AujaNeek Moore (Minor) 

 

3. Need proof of service of Notice 
of Hearing with a copy of the 
petition at least 15 days prior to 
the hearing per Probate Code 
§1511 or consent and waiver of 
notice or declaration of due 
diligence on: 
- Samuel Moore  
(Maternal Grandfather) 
- Paternal Grandfather 
- Paternal Grandmother 
- Siblings age 12 or older 

 

 

 

 

 Aff.Sub.Wit.  

 Verified  

 Inventory  

 PTC  

 Not.Cred.  

 Notice of 

Hrg 

x 

 Aff.Mail x 

 Aff.Pub.  

 Sp.Ntc.  

 Pers.Serv. x 

 Conf. 

Screen 

 

 Letters  

 Duties/Supp  

 Objections  

 Video 

Receipt 

 

 CI Report  

 Clearances  

 Order  

 Aff. Posting  Reviewed by: skc 

 Status Rpt  Reviewed on: 6/24/15 

 UCCJEA  Updates:   

 Citation  Recommendation:   

 FTB Notice  File  9A – Moore & Roberts 

 9A 

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Tuesday, June 30, 2015 

9B AujaNeek Moore & Mary Jane Roberts (GUARD/P) Case No.  13CEPR01049 
 Petitioner Debra D. Johnson (Pro Per – Maternal Grandmother – Petitioner)   

 Petitioner Sherrelle Moore (Pro Per – Maternal Aunt – Competing Petitioner)      
 Petition for Termination of Guardianship (AujaNeek) 

 See petition for details.  NEEDS/PROBLEMS/COMMENTS: 

 
4. Need Notice of Hearing. 

 

5. Need proof of service of Notice 

of Hearing at least 15 days prior 

to the hearing per Probate 

Code §1460(b)(5) on: 

- Sherrelle Moore (Guardian) 

- Anthony Roberts (Father) 

- AujaNeek Moore (Minor) 

- Samuel Moore  

(Maternal Grandfather) 

- Paternal Grandfather 

- Paternal Grandmother 

- Siblings age 12 or older 

 

 

 

 

 Aff.Sub.Wit.  

 Verified  

 Inventory  

 PTC  

 Not.Cred.  

 Notice of 

Hrg 

 

 Aff.Mail  

 Aff.Pub.  

 Sp.Ntc.  

 Pers.Serv.  

 Conf. 

Screen 

 

 Letters  

 Duties/Supp  

 Objections  

 Video 

Receipt 

 

 CI Report  

 9202  

 Order  

 Aff. Posting  Reviewed by: skc 

 Status Rpt  Reviewed on: 6/24/15 

 UCCJEA  Updates:   

 Citation  Recommendation:   

 FTB Notice  File  9B – Moore & Roberts 

 9B 

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Tuesday, June 30, 2015 

10 Julia M. Tubbs (Estate)     Case No.  13CEPR01094 
 

Attorney Burnside, Leigh W. (for Petitioner Abraham Isaak Tubbs, Jr., Administrator, son) 

Attorney Deal, Leonard E., (for Objector Jesse R. Tubbs, son) 

   
First Amended (1) Petition for Settlement of First and Final Account; (2) for Allowance of 

Compensation for Ordinary Services as Administrator, (3) for Reimbursement of Advanced 

Costs, and (4) for Allowance of Ordinary and Extraordinary Attorneys' Fees, and (5) for 

Final Distribution Subject to a Real Property Lien for Costs of Administration and Debts 

Owed by the Estate 

DOD: 12/30/2011  ABRAHAM ISAAK TUBBS, JR., son and 

Administrator, is Petitioner. 

 

Account period: 12/30/2011 – 12/31/2014 

Accounting  - $45,204.74 

Beginning POH - $45,204.74 

Ending POH  - $45,204.74 

(real property and $204.74 cash) 

  

Administrator  - $1,808.19 

(statutory) 

 

Attorney  - $1,808.19 

(statutory) 

 

Attorney XO  - $1,693.50 

(per Declaration filed 3/11/2015; for 

preparation of affidavit-death of joint tenant to 

clear title (1.10 paralegal hours totaling 

$148.50); collection of unclaimed property held 

by Controller’s office @ .10 attorney hours and 

7.40 paralegal hours totaling $1,050.00; 

attempts to sell property to satisfy claim of DOH 

@ .70 attorney hours and 1.80 paralegal hours 

totaling $495.00;) 

 

Court Costs  - $870.00 

(filing fees; due upon distribution;) 

 

Attorney Costs - $667.61 

(recording fees, probate referee, publication, 

certified copies;) 

 

~Please see additional page~ 

NEEDS/PROBLEMS/COMMENTS: 

 

1. Pursuant to Local Rule 

7.12.4, the Court will not 

order distribution of real 

property in undivided 

interests without the 

written consent of all 

distributees. Need 

signed consent to 

distribution of the real 

property in undivided 

interests from distributee 

JESSE ROGER TUBBS. 

 

2. Proposed order does 

not reflect the change 

of the lien amount from 

$22,500.00 that should 

actually be $33,750.00, 

per the Declaration of 

Leigh W. Burnside 

Regarding DHCS Lien 

filed 5/4/2015. 

 

 

 

Cont. from   

 Aff.Sub.Wit.  

✓ Verified  

✓ Inventory  

✓ PTC  

✓ Not.Cred.  

✓ Notice of 

Hrg 

 

✓ Aff.Mail W/ 

 Aff.Pub.  

✓ Sp.Ntc.  

 Pers.Serv.  

 Conf. 

Screen 

 

 Letters 013014 

 Duties/Supp  

✓ Objections W/ 

POS 

 Video 

Receipt 

 

 CI Report  

✓ 9202  

✓ Order  

 Aff. Posting  Reviewed by: LEG 

 Status Rpt  Reviewed on: 6/24/15 

 UCCJEA  Updates:   

 Citation  Recommendation:   

✓ FTB Notice  File  10 - Tubbs 

 10 



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Tuesday, June 30, 2015 

10 First Additional Page, Julia M. Tubbs (Estate)   Case No.  13CEPR01094 
 

Petitioner states: 

 Creditor’s Claims were filed by the Department of Health (DOH); $47,781.76 for benefits to ABRAHAM 

TUBBS, predeceased spouse of Decedent; and $132,174.44 for Decedent); both of the heirs of the estate 

filed hardship waivers with DOH; the hardship waiver filed by Petitioner Abraham Isaak Tubbs, Jr., was 

denied by DOH as to both Creditor’s Claims; 

 Based on information and belief, DOH approved the hardship waiver for JESSE ROGER TUBBS, son, as to 

the Creditor’s Claim filed regarding the Decedent, but denied the hardship waiver as to the claim for 

Abraham Tubbs (Decedent’s spouse); 

 The estate does not have cash available to pay the creditors’ claims and they remain unpaid; 

 The DOH has requested that Petitioner include the following language in both the Petition and order for 

final distribution: 

1. “Distribution is subject to a LIEN [in the amount of $33,750.00] in favor of the STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES, on the real property located in the County of Fresno, 

State of California, described as [real property legal description omitted; terms of repayment 

omitted]; 

 Initially, it was believed that 3 unclaimed properties may belong to the estate; $204.74 from ADT Security 

is an estate asset [included on a Supplemental I & A filed 10/27/2014]; upon further research, it was 

discovered that in fact $4,616.73 was monies deposited by Petitioner’s parents while Petitioner was 

incarcerated and belongs to Petitioner as his sole and separate property; a safe deposit box was 

established by Decedent’s parents at Guarantee Savings (acquired by Citibank) and Petitioner’s father 

included Petitioner’s name as a signer for accessing the contents; Petitioner found the following in the 

safe deposit box: 

1. One man’s gold wedding band, belonging to Petitioner’s father (Decedent’s husband); Petitioner 

still has this gold band in his possession; 

2. One woman’s gold wedding ring with seven small diamonds, belonging to Decedent; Petitioner 

still has this gold ring in his possession; 

3. One small baby ring with two small diamonds on gold band; Petitioner alleges this ring belonged 

to him and he has sold the ring; 

4. Two small children’s gold bracelets; Petitioner alleges these bracelets belonged to him and he 

has sold the bracelets; 

 Petitioner has been unable to proceed with the sale of the real property and house to pay the costs of 

administration and debts of the estate due to the fact that the remaining heir, JESSE ROGER TUBBS, son, 

resides in the house and refuses to vacate the premises or pay rent; 

 Based on information and belief, all real property taxes due and payable by the estate have been paid 

by JESSE ROGER TUBBS; 

 Unpaid costs of administration include filing fees of $870.00; DOH claims of $47,781.76 and $132,174.44; 

Petitioner’s compensation of $1,808.19; statutory and $1,693.50 extraordinary compensation of $1,808.19 

to Petitioner’s attorney; $667.61 costs advanced by attorney; closing expenses [listed fully on Page 7 

paragraph 25 (A) through (G)]. 

 

 

 

 

~Please see additional page~ 

 

 

 

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Tuesday, June 30, 2015 

10 Second Additional Page, Julia M. Tubbs (Estate)   Case No.  13CEPR01094 

 
Proposed Distribution pursuant to intestate succession is to: 

1. ABRAHAM ISAAK TUBBS, JR. – One man’s gold wedding band; and ½ interest in real property, 

subject to the following liens payable in the following order of priority pursuant to Probate Code § 

11420, due upon the death of the distributees, or the sale or transfer of the real property, or 

escrow funding, or default in payments:  

 Court filing fees of $870.00 less $204.74 cash in estate for a total of $665.26; 

 Statutory attorney fees of $1,808.19 and extraordinary fees of $1,693.50 and costs 

advanced of $667.61 for a total of $4,169.30; 

 Statutory administrator commissions to Petitioner of $1,808.19; 

 Lien in favor of the State of California, Department of Health Care Services, on the real 

property (including the terms as stated in the proposed order). 

 

2. JESSE ROGER TUBBS – One woman’s gold wedding ring with 7 small diamonds; and ½ interest in 

real property, subject to the following liens payable in the following order of priority pursuant to 

Probate Code § 11420, due upon the death of the distributees, or the sale or transfer of the real 

property, or escrow funding, or default in payments:  

 Court filing fees of $870.00 less $204.74 cash in estate for a total of $665.26; 

 Statutory attorney fees of $1,808.19 and extraordinary fees of $1,693.50 and costs 

advanced of $667.61 for a total of $4,169.30; 

 Statutory administrator commissions to Petitioner of $1,808.19; 

 Lien in favor of the State of California, Department of Health Care Services, on the real 

property (including the terms as stated in the proposed order). 

 

Request by JESSE R. TUBBS to Take Judicial Notice of State of California Department of Health Care Services 

Action and California Code of Regulations; and Declaration of Leonard E. Deal to Support Request was filed 

6/19/2015, and states: 

 Respondent requests the Court take judicial notice of the attached copies of documents: 

1. Grant of Hardship Waiver: Under Evidence Code §§ 451(b) and 452(c) as an official act of an 

executive department: 

 State of California Department of Health Care Services 8/27/2014 grant to Jesse Tubbs of 

22 CCR § 50963(a)(4) hardship waiver of lien claim against the Estate of Julia Tubbs; 

2. California Code of Regulations: Under Evidence Code § 452(b): 

 Section 50960.36, definition of Voluntary Post-Death Lien, agreed to and placed on real 

property to secure payment of lien; 

 Section 50961(e), Estate Claims, subject to waiver of proportionate share when granted; 

 Section 50963(a)(4), Substantial Hardship Criteria; 

 Section 50965(d)(e), Voluntary Post-Death Lien, monthly amount based on ability to pay 

and full payment due on sale of property; 

3. Respondent JESSE R. TUBBS submits that the exhibits attached hereto are sufficient information for 

the Court to take judicial notice of the documents and contents to the extent allowed by law. 

~Please see additional page~ 

 

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Tuesday, June 30, 2015 

10 Third Additional Page, Julia M. Tubbs (Estate)   Case No.  13CEPR01094 
 

Declaration of Leonard Deal states all of the items attached to the request to take judicial notice are true 

and accurate copies of the documents represented; 

 He obtained the 8/27/2014 grant of hardship from Respondent Jesse R. Tubbs; 

 He obtained all items represented as California Code of Regulations from the Westlaw Next California 

Code of Regulations website. 

 

Response of JESSE R. TUBBS to ABRAHAM ISAAK TUBBS, JR. First Amended Petition for Settlement of First and 

Final Account, etc., filed on 6/19/2015 states: 

 Jesse Tubbs, a widower, responds and objects to the Petitioner’s First Amended Petition, and repeats the 

relevant portions of Respondents 4/17/2015 Response to the original petition to avoid the need for 

referral back to the 4/17/2015 response; 

 Summary of Response, Objections, and Proposed Lien: Petitioner and Jesse are the only two children 

and therefore the only two heirs of the intestate Decedent Julia Tubbs and her late husband, Abraham 

Tubbs; the objections and contentions involve the Department of Health Care Services liens on the 

residence on West San Joaquin Street in Fresno; the contentions also relate to the form of the proposed 

lien, not the need for a lien for securing payment of the Court filing fee, compensation, and costs; 

 Respondent Jesse Tubbs denies that the $4,616.73 was deposited for Petitioner’s benefit; and also denies 

that the small baby ring or the children’s bracelets belonged to Petitioner; in the interest of resolving this 

case, Respondent does not object to the accounting; Respondent does not object to the requested 

attorney fee for ordinary services, administrator commission, advanced costs, or statement of unpaid 

court filing fees; Respondent takes no position on the request for extraordinary attorney fee; 

 Respondent Jesse Tubbs consents to the proposed distribution of the man’s gold wedding band and the 

woman’s wedding ring; 

 Respondent Jesse Tubbs will consent to the distribution of the residence to Petitioner Abraham Isaak 

Tubbs, Jr., and Jesse R. Tubbs, as tenants in common, each as to an undivided 50% interest, with 

Respondent’s consent conditioned upon allocation and statement of the liens proposed in the form set 

forth by Respondent herein; 

 Respondent Jesse Tubbs consents to a voluntary post death lien in favor of the State of California 

Department of Health Care Services in the amount of $11,500.00 against his undivided 50% interest in the 

form set forth herein; 

 Respondent Jesse Tubbs objects to the form of distribution as proposed by Petitioner as failing to 

adequately state the interests of the distributees in substance and form; 

 History of Residence and Occupancy: Jesse Tubbs resided in the residence from the purchase in 1973 at 

his age 10 until leaving for college; Jesse returned to the residence in June 1997 after a disability 

discharge from the U.S. Army as the result of an injury; Jesse has resided in the property since 1997 

continuously to the present time; 

 Jesse Tubbs has paid all of the property taxes, insurance, and maintenance on the residence since the 

death of Julia M. Tubbs in December 2011; before and after the death of Abraham Tubbs on 5/6/2001, 

Jesse Tubbs has paid a portion of and sometimes all of taxes, insurance, and maintenance; No 

residence would still exist if Jesse Tubbs had not paid the taxes, insurance, maintenance and other 

expenses; Abraham Tubbs Jr. has not ever paid any of the taxes, insurance, maintenance and other 

expenses of the residence; 

 Out of failure to understand the need for a creditor’s claim, Respondent Jesse Tubbs missed the 

deadline to file a creditor’s claim for reimbursement of expenses paid for the residence; 

 

~Please see additional page~ 

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Tuesday, June 30, 2015 

10 Fourth Additional Page, Julia M. Tubbs (Estate)   Case No.  13CEPR01094 
 

Response of JESSE R. TUBBS filed 6/19/2015, continued: 

 

 Jesse Tubbs did not agree to the demand by the administrator’s attorneys to vacate the premises for the 

practical reason that living in the property and paying expenses preserved the property; no legal basis 

existed for a demand to pay rent; 

 The result of complying with the demands would have been the loss of the benefit of the waiver by the 

Department of Health Care Services, generation of additional attorney fee and administrator 

commission, and would have missed the opportunity to use the hardship waiver granted by the 

Department of Health Care Services; 

 Department of Health Care Services Waiver of Proportionate Share of Claim as to Jesse R. Tubbs: 

Respondent Jesse Tubbs applied for waivers of his proportionate share of the Department of Health Care 

Services claims against the estates of his father Abraham Tubbs and his mother Julia Tubbs (Decedent); 

the waiver was granted to Jesse Tubbs as to the estate of Julia Tubbs (copy attached); 

 The wavier was denied to Respondent Jesse Tubbs as to the estate of Abraham Tubbs; the 4/30/201 

letter of Attorney Joy Docktor (copy at Exhibit A), notes that Respondent Jesse Tubbs did not pursue the 

appeal through Central California Legal Services; Respondent nonetheless appealed the administrative 

denial, and the appeal was denied after the hearing; 

 Respondent Jesse Tubbs alleges that under the law and regulations, the distribution by this Court needs 

to reflect the grant of the waiver to Respondent Jesse Tubbs as to the Department of Health Care 

Services claim against Julia Tubbs; 

 Respondent Jesse Tubbs further alleges that under the regulations the amount that the Department of 

Health Care Services will require Jesse Tubbs to pay based on his income and expenses will differ from 

the amounts that Abraham Tubbs will be required to pay; 

 Respondent Jesse Tubbs alleges that the full amount of both Department of Health Care Services claims 

at the appraised value of the Decedent’s estate would be $45,000.00; Respondent Jesse Tubbs alleges 

that prior to the 4/27/2015 hearing in this Court the amount of the Department of Health Care Services 

asserted line was $22,500.00; since that hearing the Department of Health Care Services has raised the 

total claim to $33,750.00, an additional $11,250.00; 

 Respondent Jesse Tubbs alleges that the additional $11,250.00 in the Department of Health Care 

Services claim is ½ of the $22,500.00 relating to the Estate of Julia Tubbs; 

 The attached copy of the letter from Joy Docktor, Central California Legal Services, to Respondent Jesse 

Tubbs analyzing the Department of Health Care Services lien, and concluding that the waiver granted 

to Respondent reduced his proportional share of the total claim to $11,250.00; 

 Respondent alleges that that ½ interest of Abraham Tubbs Jr. in the residence would be subject to a 

proportionate share claim of $22,500.00; 

 Corrections Needed to Distribution Paragraphs: Respondent alleges the lien for reimbursement to the 

Department of Health Care Services does not reflect the granting of the waiver to Respondent Jesse 

Tubbs and deprives Respondent of the waiver, contrary to law; the proposed lien does not reflect that 

Abraham Tubbs Jr. and Respondent Jesse Tubbs may be required to make different monthly payments 

to the Department of Health Care Services; 

 

 

Respondent Jesse Tubbs requests that the Court order: 

1. Petitioner Abraham Tubbs Jr. is required to submit to the Court and Respondent’s review an order 

for distribution in [the form stated on Pages 8 to 12 of Response; omitted here.] 

 

 

  



Dept. 303, 9:00 a.m. Tuesday, June 30, 2015 

17 Angel Smith (GUARD/P)    Case No.  15CEPR00450 
Petitioner   Smith, Hollistine (Pro Per – Paternal Grandmother – Petitioner)   

  Petition for Appointment of Guardian of the Person 

 See petition for details. NEEDS/PROBLEMS/COMMENTS: 

 

Minute Order 5/20/15 (Temp): The Court 

orders Ms. Nutt to bring paperwork from 

the child’s recent doctor visit, and Ms. 

Hollistine to bring any documentation 

regarding her statements about school on 

6/30/15. 

 

  

1. Need Notice of Hearing. 

 

2. Need proof of personal service of 

Notice of Hearing with a copy of the 

temp petition at least 15 days prior to 

the hearing pursuant to Probate Code 

§1511 or consent and waiver of notice 

or declaration of due diligence on: 

- Elliott Smith (Father) 

- DeShawn Nutt (Mother)  

 

3. Need proof of service of Notice of 

Hearing with a copy of the temp 

petition at least 15 days prior to the 

hearing pursuant to Probate Code 

§1511 or consent and waiver of notice 

or declaration of due diligence on: 

- Ernest Smith (Paternal Grandfather) 

- Maternal Grandfather 

- Maternal Grandmother  

- Siblings age 12 and older 

 

4. The UCCJEA is incomplete. Need 

minor’s residence history for the past 

five years (since birth). 

 

 

 

Cont from 051315, 

052015 

 Aff.Sub.Wit.  

 Verified  

 Inventory  

 PTC  

 Not.Cred.  

 Notice of 

Hrg 

x 

 Aff.Mail x 

 Aff.Pub.  

 Sp.Ntc.  

 Pers.Serv. x 

 Conf. 

Screen 

 

 Letters  

 Duties/Supp  

 Objections  

 Video 

Receipt 

 

 CI Report  

 9202  

 Order  

 Aff. Posting  Reviewed by: skc 

 Status Rpt  Reviewed on: 6/24/15 

 UCCJEA  Updates:  

 Citation  Recommendation:   

 FTB Notice  File  17 - Smith 

 17 
 
 


